0 0 7,013
0 0 19
0 0 17.834

(13,406) 0 141.161

0 0 406
0 0 59
0 0 465

(13,406) 0 178.232

APPENDIX A

Pro Forma II Pro Forma III

After Pro
After Pro Forma II and

Public Forma I and Utilisation of Utilisation of
Issue Public Issue Proceeds Proceeds

RM'OOO RM'OOO RM'OOO RM'OOO

0 24,379 0 24,379
0 13,155 0 13,155
0 2 0 2
0 37,536 0 37,536

0 21,567 0 21,567
0 84,147 0 84,147
0 2,762 [.J ['J
0 3,588 0 3,588
[. [.J f· [.
[. [.] [. [.

0 10,523 0 10,523
0 279 0 279
0 7,013 0 7,013
0 19 0 19
0 17,834 0 17,834
[.] ['J [.J ['J

0 406 0 406
0 59 0 59
0 465 0 465

[.J [.J [.J [.J

Page 1

Registration No.: 202501019963 (1621376-M)Registration No.: 202501019963 (1621376-M)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Registration No.: 202501019963 (1621376-M)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

169

STRATUS GLOBAL HOLDINGS BERHAD

1. Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at 31 March 2025 (cont'd)

Pro Forma I
After Issue of Shares,

Pre-IPO
As at Dividend and

31 March Issue of Pre-IPO Acquisition Acquisition
2025* shares Dividend ofSASB ofSASB

Note RM'OOO RM'OOO RM'OOO RM'OOO RM'OOO
Equity
Share capital 8.3 A 20 0 192,152 192,172
Invested capital 8.4 4,469 0 0 (4,469) 0
Reorganisation reserve 8.5 0 0 0 (187,683) (187,683)
Currency translation reserve 637 0 0 0 637
Retained profits 8.6 186,512 0 (13,406) 0 173,106
Total equity 191,618 20 (13,406) 0 178,232

Number of ordinary shares ('000) 8.3 A 20 893,730 893,750
NA attributable to owners of the

Company (RM'OOO) 191,618 178,232
NA per ordinary share (sen) 9,580,900 20
Gearing ratio (times) 0.00 0.00

Notes:
* Extracted from the Group's audited combined financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2025

Public
Issue

RM'OOO

[oj
0
0
0
0
[0]

356,250

Pro Forma II

After Pro
Forma I and
Public Issue

RM'OOO

[oj
o

(187,683)
637

[oj
[oj

1,250,000

APPENDIX A

Utilisation of
Proceeds

RM'OOO

[oj
o
o
o
[oj
[oj

Pro Forma III

After Pro
Forma II and

[…]

Registration No.: 202501019963 (1621376-M)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Net cash used in financing activities

We recorded net cash used in financing activities of RM21.72 million for the FYE 2025, which
was primarily attributable to the following:-

• dividend payments of RM21.23 million in respect of the FYE 2025; and

• repayment of lease liabilities and interest payment amounting to RM0.47 million and
RM0.02 million respectively relating to lease payments for our staff hostels.

11.4.3 Capitalisation and indebtedness

The table below summarises the capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group as at 31 October
2025, and after taking into account the Public Issue as well as the utilisation of proceeds as set
out in Section 3.5 of this Prospectus. The pro forma financial information below does not
represent our Group’s actual capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 October 2025 and is
provided for illustration purposes only.

  Pro forma I Pro forma II Pro forma III

Unaudited as
at 31 October

2025

After the
Pre-IPO

Restructuring

After pro
forma I and

the Public
Issue

After pro
forma II and

utilisation of
IPO proceeds

 (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

Capitalisation

Total shareholders’ equity 185,557 185,557 [●] [●]

Total capitalisation 185,557 185,557 [●] [●]

Indebtedness

Unsecured

Lease liabilities

- Current 165 165 [●] [●]

- Non-current - - [●] [●]

Total indebtedness 165 165 [●] [●]

Total indebtedness
(Excluding lease
liabilities recognised
under MFRS 16)

- - [●] [●]

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness
(Excluding lease
liabilities recognised
under MFRS 16)

185,557 185,557 [●] [●]

Gearing ratio (times)(1) - - [●] [●]

Note:-

(1) Calculated based on total indebtedness (excluding lease liabilities recognised under MFRS 16) divided by

total capitalisation.

11.4.4 Borrowings

Our Group does not have any bank borrowings for the financial years under review.

198

Registration No.: 202501019963 (1621376-M)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.4.5 Material capital commitments

There are no material capital commitments incurred or to be incurred by us that have not been
provided for which, upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on our financial
results or financial position as at the LPD.

11.4.6 Material investments and divestitures

Save as disclosed in Section 5.8 of this Prospectus, there have not been any material
investments and divestitures undertaken by our Group for the financial years under review.

11.4.7 Material litigation or claims

As at the LPD, neither our Company nor our subsidiaries are engaged in any governmental,